% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

To:

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes,
Fisher, Hook, D Myers, Wann.

Smithson (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) and Wilcox
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member)

Date: Monday, 16 December 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)
AGENDA

Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12
November 2019.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on 13 December 2019. Members of the public can
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the



Committee.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’'s website
following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_201

60809.pdf

Refreshing York's Commitment to the (Pages 7 - 24)
Covenant of Mayors for Climate & Energy

This report provides the Committee with information regarding
the Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy which has been
adopted and signed up to by a number of cities across Europe.

Scoping Report on Corporate Review of (Pages 25 - 32)
Poverty in York

This report presents the Committee with a request from the
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management
Committee (CSMC) to undertake a review into elements of
poverty in the City which fall within the Climate Change Policy
and Scrutiny Committee’s remit.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

6. Carbon Budgeting (Pages 33 - 120)
This report introduces a discussion on the challenges and
opportunities of Carbon Budgeting. Experts from the Stockholm
Environment Institute, Anthesis, and City of York Council will be
in attendance to facilitate discussion.

7. Work Plan 2019/20 (Pages 121 - 122)

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.
8. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the

Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Robert Flintoft
Telephone: (01904) 555704
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HMEAEPESRMEEREFRE (cantonese)
I3 BT AN NS ST (7T (TCS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palin

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
LR D NG T (wraw
4@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny
Committee

Date 12 November 2019

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair),

S Barnes, Hook, D Myers and Wann

Apologies Councillors Fisher

14. Declarations of Interest

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the
agenda.

Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in relation to item 5 of the
agenda, as he worked for an Offshore Renewable Energy company,
Catapult.

15. Minutes

Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 15 October
2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record.

16. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Emanuela Buizza spoke about the importance of trees to CO2 reduction.
They requested that the Committee recommend to the Executive a
complete ban on tree felling on both public and private land. They also
requested that the Committee recognise the importance of the Ecological
Emergency alongside that of the Climate Emergency.

June Tranmer echoed the previous speaker and noted that more trees are
chopped down than are planted. The speaker also raised a concern
regarding recycling, noting that residents are often dis
[...]
n appropriate.

iv.  That the chair would invite Conservative and Independent
Councillors to attend meetings as non-voting members.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee continues to seek the thoughts of
key stakeholders and experts on the issues considered.



Page 3

18. One Planet York - Update

Members considered several annexes about One Planet York and were
joined by the Chair of One Planet York Mike Bonsall to help guide
discussions with the Committee.

Mike Bonsall informed Members about the funding issues currently facing
One Planet York and the reliance on external funding to carry out work.
Low funding had meant that projects at One Planet York have not been
taken forward. They confirmed that they would look at a number of funding
options including having a host organisation, if it shared One Planet York’s
ambitions.

Members noted the importance of One Planet York as a brand leader
within the city. In response to Members questions, Mike Bonsall confirmed
that the objective for One Planet York in the next 12 months would be four
to five projects already happening in the city that could be supported or
enhanced by One Planet York coordinating activity for.

The Director of Economy and Place reminded the Committee to consider
the role of the third sector as a whole in achieving zero carbon by 2030, as
well as what City of York Council could do to support these organisations in
achieving this goal.

Resolved:

I. That the information provided be noted.
ii. That the Committee will consider further issues relating to third
sector organisations in helping achieve zero carbon by 2030.

Reason: To ensure that the committee are content with the relationship
between the Council and One Planet York.

19. Specialist Perspectives on Challenges and Opportunities of a
Zero Carbon Fleet

The Committee was joined by council officers, as well as Andy Giriffiths,
(Head of Value Chain Sustainability, Nestlé UK Ltd) and Jon Harman,
(Head of Fleet, First Bus York) for a round table discussion on the
challenges and opportunities of realising and operating a zero-carbon fleet.

Challenges highlighted included the current limitations on long distance
electric freight vehicles, the cost of conversion to none petrol or diesel
vehicles (electric buses can cost around twice as much as diesel) due
things such as electric battery costs, and current infrastructure for none



Page 4

petrol and diesel vehicles being currently insufficient across the country as
well as in the city. It was noted that bus usage was predominately by those
with limited transport options and would need to be able attract those with a
wide range of transport options. Specific infrastructure challenges raised in
relation to the city included, the current power supply at James Street bus
depot and Hazel Court likely being insufficient to be able to charge vehicles
if these sites were running full electric fleets.

Opportunities highlighted in the discussion included the council’s
multifaceted role as a key builder of transport infrastructure and as the
legislator for how roads are used in the city. The opportunity to create a
more free flowing transport network that priorities how the network is used,
the use of and expansion of rail for both public transportation and freight,
and the potential for urban consolidation centres or larger national
consolidation centre as part of freight solutions. The growing promise of
hydrogen fuel cells was noted (viability is a current challenge due to the
current technology and infrastructure, but could be a longer term option)
and the potential of using bio methane as a pathway to clearer sources of
energy. Officers noted current co-operation with other authorities and
business to assist in baselining data and identifying areas the council could
make a difference. Officers have also been monitoring pilot schemes in
other cities, such as London and Aberdeen who have moved to electric
refuse vehicles and hydrogen refuse vehicles respectively.

The Committee also discussed on the importance that whole life costing
and carbon budgeting could have, as well as, co-operation between
organisations to find solutions, and the potential for joint funding of key
infrastructure projects could have on achieving zero carbon by 2030.

Resolved:

I. That the Committee noted the discussions held during this
session.

Reason: To continue the work and engagement with organisations in the
City, to better understand the challenges of achieving a zero-
carbon City by 2030.

20. Work Plan

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the
2019/20 municipal year.



Page 5

Resolved:

I. That the Chair and Vice Chair will discuss with the Scrutiny
Officer and City of York Council officers, as to when a report on
Carbon Budgeting should be brought to the Committee.

Reason: So that the Committee has an agreed schedule of work in place
in order to move forward with its remit.

Cllr C Vassie, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.01 pm].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 16 December 2019
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Legal & Governance

Refreshing York’s Commitment to the Covenant of Mayors for Climate &
Energy

Summary

1. This report provides details and information regarding the Covenant of
Mayors for Climate and Energy which has been adopted by a number of
cities across Europe and continues to grow.

Background

2. Atits meeting on 29 August 2019, the Executive resolved to ask this
Committee ‘to consider York refreshing its engagement with the Global
Covenant of Mayors for Climate & Energy ‘.

3. The Covenant of Mayors was launched in 2008 in Europe with the
ambition to gather local governments voluntarily committed to achieving
and exceeding the EU climate and energy targets.

4. More than 9,000 local and regional authorities across 57 countries have
signed up, including Bath, Birmingham and 
[...]
tee should
consider the feasibility of these commitments prior to recommending to
Full Council.



13.

14.

15.

16.

Page 9

Council Plan

The issues raised in this report are linked to Council Plan themes of ‘A
Greener and Cleaner City’ and ‘Getting Around Sustainably’ as set out in
the Council Plan 2019-23.

Risks and Implications

There are no risks or implications arising from the recommendations in
this report, as recommendations only request its submission to Full
Council.

Recommendation

As stated above, the commitments within the Covenant seem to align
with Council’'s commitment to becoming carbon neutral by 2030. With
this in mind, it is recommended that the committee invite Full Council in
December to consider signing up to the Covenant.

Reason: To ensure that the committee continues to support the Council’s
pledge to becoming carbon neutral by 2030,

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Chris Elliott Dawn Steel

Scrutiny Officer Head of Civic, Democratic and Scrutiny
Tel: 01904 553631 Services

christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk Tel: 01904 551030

Wards Affected: All |7

Report Date 06/12/2019
Approved

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes
Annex A — Covenant of Mayors — Commitment Document
Annex B — Covenant of Mayors — Adhesion Form


mailto:christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Annex A

Covenant of Mayors -
for Climate & Energy \
EUROPE

THE COVENANT OF MAYORS FOR CLIMATE AND ENERGY

We, the Mayors signing this Covenant, share a vision for a sustainable future - whatever the
size of our municipality or its location on the world map. This common vision drives our
action to tackle interconnected challenges: climate change mitigation, adaptation and
sustainable energy. Together, we stand ready to deliver concrete, long term measures that
provide an environmentally, socially and economically stable environment for present and
future generations. I
[...]
e contact person]

SIGNATURE

www.eumayors.eu


http://www.covenantofmayors.eu/Covenant-core-documents,2131.html

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 16 December 2019
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Legal & Governance

Corporate Review of Poverty in York
Summary

1. This report presents the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee
with a request by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee (CSMC) to undertake a review into elements of
poverty in the City which fall within the Climate Change Policy and
Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part of a corporate review of poverty in
York.

Background

2. At the beginning of this municipal year, CSMC agreed to undertake a
scrutiny review into food poverty with the aim of understanding the
iIssues around the apparent increasing levels of food poverty in York.

3.  An Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee established to carry out the review
took advice from experts in this field and it soon became apparent that
food poverty, quite simply, correlates to poverty.

4. The sub-committee was reminded that we did not see the notion of food
poverty in York before 2010 and there were no food banks in the city at
that time. However, food poverty is now a key issue in local communities
and stemming potentially from the £30 billion cuts in working age social
security since 2010 that are still being rolled out.

5. The roll-out of Universal Credit with delays in payments, cuts in housing
benefits, reductions in child tax credit and the working-age benefits
freeze are having an impact on many families, including those with
working parents. Social security payments are an important safeguard
for an increasing number of working family members who are finding that
employment does not always provide enough income to support their



10.

Page 26

families. The increasing cost of living, low and insecure pay, low hours
and zero hours contracts
[...]
f a million over five
years. In- work poverty has been rising even faster than employment,
driven almost entirely by increasing poverty among working parents.

Changes to the UK’s housing market have created problems in affording
a home for many families and this appears to be the case in York. The
impact of these changes can be particularly stark for low-income
families with children. For families with children, the proportion of
housing costs has grown much faster for those on lower income than for
those who are on higher incomes. Rising housing costs have been
driven largely by changes in the proportions of families living in different
housing tenures. In particular, the fall in home-ownership and expansion
of the private rented sector appears to have a greater bearing on low-
income families.



23.

24.

Page 29

Options

Members can agree to undertake a review into poverty elements which
fall within the remit of this committee to feed into a corporate review of
poverty in York. Members can also agree their own remit for this
Committee’s review and CSMC suggests the areas the individual
scrutiny committees might want to look at could be:

e CSMC - Food poverty

e Housing — Housing poverty including the effects of high rents in
the city.

e Children, education and communities — child poverty
e Economy and place — in-work poverty

e Health — the effects of poverty on the health and wellbeing of
residents, including mental health

¢ Climate change — zero carbon as a means of addressing fuel
poverty by saving money on energy bills or sustainable travel to
improve accessibility to jobs / city centre.

Council Plan

A Corporate Review into poverty in York would take in several priorities
already identified in the Council Plan 2019 -2023 including Well-Paid
Jobs and An Inclusive Economy; A Greener and Cleaner City; Getting
Around Sustainability; Creating Homes and World-class Infrastructure;
Good Health and Wellbeing; A Better Start for Children and Young
People; An O
[...]
 change 2018, Committee on Climate
Change: https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/land-use-reducing-emissions-and-preparing-for-climate-
change/.

IPCC, Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group | to the Fifth
Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, T.F. Stocker, D. Qin, G.-K. Plattner, M.
Tignor, S.K. Allen, J. Boschung, A. Nauels, Y. Xia, V. Bex and P.M. Midgley Editor. 2013:
https://www.ipcc.ch/report/ar5/wgl/.



This page is intentionally left blank



Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee

Draft Work Plan 2019-20

December 2019
5.30pm

Scoping Report on Corporate Review of Poverty in York
Carbon Budgeting
Work Plan

Tuesday 10 1. Terms of Reference
September 2. Approach — Ways of Working
@5.30pm 3. Climate Change Update

4. |dentifying Priorities

5. Work Plan
Tuesday 1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change
15 October 2019 2. Round-table discussions on baseline statistics and funding opportunities
@5.30pm 3. Work Plan
Tuesday 12 1. Co-option to the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee
November 2019 2. Specialist Perspectives on Challenges and Opportunities of a Zero Carbon Fleet
@5.30pm 3. One Planet York — Update

4. Work Plan
Monday 16 1. Refreshing York’s Commitment to the Covenant of Mayors

2.

3.

4,

1.

Tuesday
14 January 2020

Sustainable Housing
Round Table Discussion with:

TZT abed

/. Wa}| epuaby



@5.30pm - Planning
- CYC Housing
- Private Developers
2. Work Plan
Tuesday 4 1. Procurement Theme (TBC)
February 2020 2. Work Plan
@5.30pm
Tuesday
10 March 2020
@5.30pm
Tuesday
21 April 2020
@5.30pm
Tuesday
12 May 2020

@5.30pm

22T abed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Refreshing York's Commitment to the Covenant of Mayors for Climate & Energy
	Annex A - Covenant of Mayors - Commitment Document
	Annex B - Covenant of Mayors - Adhesion Form

	5 Scoping Report on Corporate Review of Poverty in York
	Annex A - Council Plan

	6 Carbon Budgeting
	Annex A

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 16 December 2019 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
S Barnes, Fisher, Hook, D Myers, Wann, 
Smithson (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
and Wilcox (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 

Apologies  

 

PART A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda.  
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal interest in relation to item 4 of the 
agenda, as he had previously worked on several projects for the Covenant 
of Mayors for Climate & Energy. 
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in relation to item 6 of the 
agenda, as he worked for an Offshore Renewable Energy company, 
Catapult. 

 
 
22. Minutes  

 
Members confirmed an alteration to the minutes in regards to item 19 of the 
minutes(Specialist Perspectives on Challenges and Opportunities of a Zero 
Carbon Fleet). The alteration was agreed in order to provide a further 
detailed account of the item in the absence of any written reports for the 
item at 12 November 2019 meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 

November 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record. Subject to, the amendments to item 19 of the 
minutes. 

 



Reason:  To ensure a comprehensive record of the item be kept in the 
minutes as a substitute for not having written reports with the 
item.  

 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Petra Bistričić confirmed that Extinction Rebellion’s road blocks would 
continue in the city every month to protest against air pollution in the city. 
They raised concerns that air pollution in the city was a major 
environmental and health issue that resulted in the death of York residents 
every year. They requested that the Council take the health risks seriously 
and that the city be made a car free zone. This request would extend to 
electric vehicles as they also create air pollution.  
 
June Tranmer spoke as a member of One Planet York on its planning 
moving forward and the groups funding situation, with member funding not 
be sufficient for the group to carry out work. They highlighted that the group 
was still writing its mission statement and would like to provide mentoring to 
business’ across the city, to assist these business to reduce their carbon 
foot print.  
 
Debby Cobbett raised the Yorkshire and Humber Pensioners Convention 
Transport Manifesto and noted the importance of better bus services to 
people and the planet. They also noted that York’s current bus services 
were not good enough for accessing the city centre. They asked the 
Committee to support the manifesto either as a Committee or as individual 
members. They raised the Council magazine not including anything on 
climate change and questioned if the council had done enough after 
declaring a climate emergency.  
 
Kate Ravilious highlighted their background in climate science and their 
role as a science journalist. They noted that they were pleased that carbon 
budgeting was on the agenda but that the City of York Council had not 
done enough fast enough and were treating the Climate Emergency like it 
was business as usual. They requested the Committee recommend to the 
Executive to create a Specialist Climate Emergency team, to create a 
strategy on how to reach a net zero by 2030, and to pause all major 
projects until the strategy is in place.  
 
David Emslie runs two business’ at Clifton Moor, these business carry out 
work in lighting and water which can save money and reduce carbon 



emissions. They noted that their projects aim to keep cost lower than the 
predicted savings and that projects on average recoup the cost of the 
project in 3 years. They an audit carried out for the York Eco Business 
Centre in May 2016 that highlighted a potential saving in both carbon 
emissions and up keep cost to upgrade light bulbs, that was not 
implemented. They asked that the Committee to support working with local 
organisations that can assist in reaching zero carbon by 2030.     
 
Geoff Beacon raised concerns that the Local Plan was planning for people 
in the city to have large carbon foot prints. They highlighted a concern that 
a large amount of York residents were retired and moved from the south to 
buy several properties in the city, resulting in York importing a lot of high 
carbon foot prints, while driving those in the city with a low carbon foot print 
to live further out of the city. They noted that too few people knew about the 
Committee in the city and that more should be done to advertise it.    

 
 

24. Refreshing York's Commitment to the Covenant of Mayors for 
Climate & Energy  

 
Members considered the report regarding the prospect of refreshing York’s 
commitment to Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy that had been 
adopted by a number of cities across Europe. It was noted that at the 29 
August 2019 meeting of the Executive it was resolved that this Committee 
be asked ‘to consider York refreshing its engagement with the Global 
Covenant of Mayors for Climate & Energy.’ 
 
Ryan Green from the Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) joined the 
Committee and confirmed that CDP had worked very closely with the 
Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy. He noted that a key aspect of 
the commitment was to report on progress towards targets every two years 
and that this could be done for free through the CDP platform if the council 
wished to do so. He also confirmed that the current emission’s reduction 
targets set in the commitment were the European Union’s nationally 
defined contribution in the Paris Climate Change Agreement to 
Decarbonisation.  
 
Members discussed the potential benefits of being able to share ideas and 
experience with other members of the Covenant who would hold shared 
objectives. It was also noted that membership of the European Union was 
not required to be a member of the Covenant and that members of the 
Covenant outside of the European Union, should still be able to access 
preferential loans from the European Investment Bank.  
 



Members unanimously agreed to recommend to Full Council that they 
consider signing up to the Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy. 
 
 
Resolved: That Council sign up to the Covenant of Mayors for 

Climate and Energy at the 19 December 2019 meeting.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee continued to support the 

Council’s pledge to becoming carbon neutral by 2030. 
 
 

25. Scoping Report on Corporate Review of Poverty in York  
 
Members considered a request by the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) to undertake a review into 
elements of poverty in the City which fall within the Climate Change Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part of a corporate review of poverty in 
York. 
 
Members considered the parameters for the Committee’s review into 
elements of poverty in the City which fall within the Climate Change Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee’s remit as suggested in the report. Members 
agreed to expand the scope of its review beyond addressing fuel poverty 
by saving money on energy bills and pursuing sustainable affordable travel 
to improve accessibility to jobs and the city centre. Members raised the 
opportunity to also explore the health benefits of sustainable transport, as 
well as, potential economic benefits from the creation of green jobs and 
clean growth. Members also noted the often disproportionate effect of 
climate change on those from poorer economic backgrounds and 
considered issues such as flooding in the city, it was noted that the remit 
could also incorporate mitigating the effects of climate change on those in 
poverty.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That a feasibility study be produced including a 
recommendation for the Committee’s remit, taking into account 
the discussions held at the Committee, as part of a corporate 
review of poverty in York.  

 
Reason:  To agree a remit that would assist in providing a corporate, 

cross-party response to poverty in the city. 
 
 
 



26. Carbon Budgeting  
 

The Committee were joined by the Director of Economy and Place (CYC), 
as well as Jonathan Green (Stockholm Environment Institute), Ryan Green 
(CDP), and Sara Telahoun (Anthesis) for a round table discussion on the 
challenges and opportunities of Carbon Budgeting. Before Members 
discussed the item Sara Telahoun gave a presentation on local authorities 
and the climate emergency, the SCATTER tool, and Carbon Budgeting. 
After the presentation experts confirmed the importance of a team that 
worked on carbon budgeting and on providing oversight to all important 
council projects. Members were informed that the makeup of these teams 
varied at different authorities, but were recommended an example such as 
Bristol City Council’s Energy Services Team.  
 
Members discussed reaching zero carbon by 2030 and the importance of 
having a strategy on how to achieve this. It was noted that should the 
Council continue with a policy of business as usual, then it could have used 
its entire carbon budget between now and 2050 in 6 to 7 years. The 
importance of targeting areas with the biggest impact that can be achieved 
quickly was highlighted as a crucial element of any strategy, but that overall 
the strategy must look to do everything possible if it is to achieve the 
Council’s goal of zero carbon by 2030. Areas identified to tackle carbon 
emissions included the cities current and future infrastructure, the cities 
energy supply, and the cities habitats and what land the Council had 
influence over.    
 
The importance of public engagement was raised as being potentially 
crucial to the zero carbon by 2030 target for the city and it was noted that 
Members should play a key role in leading that consultation with residents. 
Members considered the role of a carbon Budget that could be both an 
asset in developing strategy, as well as, being a key tool in communicating 
with residents that strategy. Co-benefits were raised as a key part of 
messaging to get support for projects when trying to reduce carbon 
emissions. 
 
Members also discussed at what level (such as individual authorities, 
regions, or national level) could the goal of reaching zero carbon be most 
effectively achieved. It was noted that this depended on the sector and that 
the council could look at both regionally, where devolution was noted as 
having been effective and locally, especially in relation to things that were 
directly in the Council’s control. A potential lack of sufficient funding from 
central government was raised as a possible risk to initiatives seeking to 
make the city zero carbon by 2030. Therefore, Members highlighted the 
need to identify and then priorities areas that could be considered value for 
money. Exploring the economic opportunities of decarbonising the city’s 



economy was raised, Members highlighted examples of green projects 
having an economic benefit to a city. 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to make two recommendations to the 
Executive (see below under resolved).  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Executive be asked to appoint a Carbon Budgeting 
Specialist at a senior level, with a supporting team, to further 
develop a zero carbon strategy that will include a carbon 
budget.  
 

Reason: To enable City of York Council to deliver on its pledge to create 
a zero carbon future for York. 

 
ii. That the Executive be asked to give careful thought to whether 

this Carbon Budgeting Specialist should sit outside the existing 
directorates. 
 

Reason: In order to ensure that the proposed team can work freely in all 
areas of the City of York Council’s operations.  

 
 

27. Work Plan 2019/20  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. It was agreed that the feasibility study as part of a 
corporate review of poverty in York would be added to the work plan for 14 
January 2020. For the 4 February 2020 it was agreed that an update from 
One Planet York and Biodiversity (including tree planting) would be added 
to the work plan. For 10 March 2020 it was agreed that divestment from 
fossil fuels and a local energy strategy/clean growth investment would be 
added to the work plan.    
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the draft work plan was approved, as submitted, subject to 
the above clarification.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 

 



PART B - Matters referred to Council 
 

 
24. Refreshing York's Commitment to the Covenant of Mayors 

for Climate & Energy 
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
Members considered the report regarding the prospect of refreshing 
York’s commitment to Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy that 
had been adopted by a number of cities across Europe. It was noted 
that at the 29 August 2019 meeting of the Executive it was resolved 
that this Committee be asked ‘to consider York refreshing its 
engagement with the Global Covenant of Mayors for Climate & 
Energy.’ 
 
Ryan Green from the Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) joined the 
Committee and confirmed that CDP had worked very closely with the 
Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy. He noted that a key 
aspect of the commitment was to report on progress towards targets 
every two years and that this could be done for free through the CDP 
platform if the council wished to do so. He also confirmed that the 
current emission’s reduction targets set in the commitment were the 
European Union’s nationally defined contribution in the Paris Climate 
Change Agreement to Decarbonisation.  
 
Members discussed the potential benefits of being able to share ideas 
and experience with other members of the Covenant who would hold 
shared objectives. It was also noted that membership of the European 
Union was not required to be a member of the Covenant and that 
members of the Covenant outside of the European Union, should still 
be able to access preferential loans from the European Investment 
Bank.  
 
Members unanimously agreed to recommend to Full Council that they 
consider signing up to the Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy. 
 
 
Recommended:  That Council sign up to the Covenant of Mayors for 

Climate and Energy at the 19 December 2019 
meeting.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee continued to support 

the Council’s pledge to becoming carbon neutral by 
2030. 

 



 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.19 pm]. 


